## APPENDIX C DRAFT EASEMENT

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION EASEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

This Environmental Protection Easement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants is

made this	day of	, 20	_, by and between
			_, by and between, ("Grantor"), having an address of
			, and,
	("Grante	ee"), having ar	, and, n address of
		WITNESSET	Н:
WHEREAS		-	f land located in the county of
			particularly described on <b>Exhibit A</b>
	appurtenances theret		r with any buildings and improvements
thereon and	appurtenances increi	o (the Troper	ty ),
WHEREAS	. the Property is bein	g utilized in co	onnection with the remediation of the
		_	which the U.S. Environmental Protection
	-		e Comprehensive Environmental
	7 · =		ERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9605, placed on
	-	•	endix B of the National Oil and Hazardous
Substances 1	Pollution Contingence	y Plan ("NCP	"), 40 C.F.R. Part 300, by publication in
the Federal	Register on September	er 21, 1984;	
WHIEDEAC	in a Dagard of Dagi	sion doted Eal	amount 1 2002 (the "DOD") the Decienal
	-		bruary 1, 2002 (the "ROD"), the Regional he New York State Department of
	_		acurred with, a "response action" for the
		/	redging and off-site disposal of
		_	liments from the Hudson River between
	<b>-</b> • • •	-	at Troy, New York [description of the
	-		specify the components of the remedy that
-			or use(s) of the Grantor's property];
WHEDEAC	the United States or	nd Comput Ele	nothing Commons ("CE") have antoned into a
			ectric Company ("GE") have entered into a States of America v. General Electric Co.,
	•	*	Decree"), which was entered by the
		*	District of New York on [date];
Silitod State		ii toruiciii D	istict of from fork on [unto],

WHEREAS, [describe current status of site response activities; to be filled in at the time the covenant is executed];

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have agreed that Grantor shall grant a permanent easement and covenant a) to provide a right of access over the Property to the Grantee for purposes of implementing, facilitating and monitoring the response action; and b) to impose on the Property use restrictions that will run with the land for the purpose of protecting human health and the environment; and

WHEREAS, Grantor wishes to cooperate fully with the Grantee in the implementation of all response actions at the Site.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

- 1. <u>Grant</u>: Grantor, on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns, in consideration of the terms of the Consent Decree and other good and valuable consideration, does hereby give, grant, covenant and declare in favor of the Grantee that the Property shall be subject to the restrictions on use and rights of access set forth below, and does give, grant and convey to the Grantee with general warranties of title the right to enforce said restrictions and rights, which shall be of the nature, character and duration, and for the purposes hereinafter set forth, with respect to the Property.
- 2. <u>Purpose</u>: It is the purpose of this instrument to convey to the Grantee real property rights, which will run with the land, to facilitate the remediation of past environmental contamination and to protect human health and the environment by reducing the risk of exposure to contaminants.
- 3. <u>Restrictions on use</u>: The following restrictions on use apply to the use of the Property, run with the land and are binding on the Grantor: [insert specific restrictions; may vary depending on the property]
- 4. <u>Modification or termination of restrictions:</u> The restrictions on use specified in the preceding paragraph, and other requirements of this instrument, shall terminate when EPA notifies Grantor that the remedial activities at the Property have been completed. EPA will deem such activities as having been completed when they are no longer needed to (i) carry out or maintain the effectiveness of the remedial activities required pursuant to the Consent Decree; (ii) implement required operation, maintenance, and monitoring; or (iii) protect human health and the environment. In the absence of such notification by EPA, the restrictions on use specified in Paragraph 3, above, may only be modified, or terminated in whole or in part, in writing, by the Grantee, with the prior written consent of EPA, provided, however, that any modification or termination of said restrictions and

- requirements shall not adversely affect the remedy selected by EPA for the Site. If requested by the Grantor, such writing will be executed by Grantee in recordable form.
- 5. <u>Right of access</u>: A right of access for GE [if not the Grantor], the United States, New York State, and their employees, representatives, agents, contractors, and subcontractors, to the Property at all reasonable times for the following purposes shall run with the land and be binding on Grantor:
  - a) Implementing or overseeing the response actions described in the ROD and the Consent Decree, including but not limited to, [insert as applicable to particular property];
  - b) Verifying any data or information relating to the Site;
  - c) Verifying that no action is being taken on the Property in violation of the terms of this instrument or of any federal or state environmental laws or regulations;
  - d) Conducting investigations under CERCLA relating to contamination on or near the Site, including, without limitation, sampling of air, water, sediments, soils; and
  - e) Implementing additional or new response actions under CERCLA.

In conducting such activities on the Property, the party having access to the Property shall use reasonable efforts to minimize interference with or interruption of Grantor's use of the Property, to the extent consistent with the requirements of the Consent Decree, and shall provide to the Grantor the results from any sampling on the Property.

- 6. <u>Reserved rights of Grantor</u>: Grantor hereby reserves unto itself, its successors, and assigns, all rights and privileges in and to the use of the Property which are not incompatible with the restrictions, rights, covenants and easements granted herein.
- 7. <u>Federal authority</u>: Nothing in this document shall limit or otherwise affect EPA's rights of entry and access or EPA's authority to take response actions under CERCLA, the NCP, or other federal law.
- 8. <u>No public access and use</u>: No right of access or use by the general public to any portion of the Property is conveyed by this instrument.
- 9. <u>Public notice</u>: Grantor agrees to include in each instrument conveying any interest in any portion of the Property, including but not limited to deeds, leases and mortgages, a notice which is in substantially the following form:

<b>NOTICE:</b>	THE INTEREST	CONVEYE	HEREBY IS	
<b>SUBJECT</b>	TO AN ENVIRO	NMENTAL P	ROTECTION	
<b>EASEMEN</b>	NT AND DECLAR	ATION OF I	RESTRICTIVE	${\mathbb E}$
COVENA	NTS, DATED	, 20,	RECORDED 1	IN
THE [inser	rt name of records	office] ON _	, 2	0,
IN BOOK	, PAGE	, IN FAV	OR OF, AND	
<b>ENFORCE</b>	EABLE BY, THE [	insert name o	of grantee] AN	D BY
THE UNIT	TED STATES OF	AMERICA A	ND THE STA	TE
OF NEW Y	YORK AS THIRD	PARTY BEN	<b>NEFICIARIES</b>	•

Within thirty (30) days of the date any such instrument of conveyance is executed, Grantor agrees to provide Grantee and EPA with a certified true copy of said instrument and, if it has been recorded in the public land records, its recording reference.

- 10. <u>Enforcement</u>: The Grantee shall be entitled to enforce the terms of this instrument by resort to specific performance. All remedies available hereunder shall be in addition to any and all other remedies at law or in equity, including CERCLA. Any forbearance, delay or omission to exercise Grantee's rights under this instrument in the event of a breach of any term of this instrument shall not be deemed to be a waiver by the Grantee of such term or of any of the rights of the Grantee under this instrument.
- 11. <u>Damages</u>: Grantee shall also be entitled to recover damages for breach of any covenant or violation of the terms of this instrument including any impairment to the remedial action that increases the cost of the selected response action for the Site as a result of such breach or violation.
- 12. <u>Waiver of certain defenses</u>: Grantor hereby waives any defense of laches, estoppel, or prescription.
- 13. <u>Covenants</u>: Grantor hereby covenants to and with the Grantee and its assigns that the Grantor has a good and lawful right and power to sell and convey the Property or any interest therein.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, or communication under this instrument that either party desires or is required to give to the other shall be in writing and shall either be served personally or sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

To Grantor:		To Grantee:	
A copy of each such communi	ication shall als	so be sent to the following:	
То ЕРА:		To NYSDEC:	

## 15. General provisions:

- a) <u>Controlling law</u>: The interpretation and performance of this instrument shall be governed by the laws of the United States or, if there are no applicable federal laws, by the law of the State of New York.
- b) <u>Liberal construction</u>: Any general rule of construction to the contrary notwithstanding, this instrument shall be liberally construed in favor of the grant to effect the purpose of this instrument and the policy and purpose of CERCLA. If any provision of this instrument is found to be ambiguous, an interpretation consistent with the purpose of this instrument that would render the provision valid shall be favored over any interpretation that would render it invalid.
- c) <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this instrument, or the application of it to any person or circumstance, is found to be invalid, the remainder of the provisions of this instrument, or the application of such provisions to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is found to be invalid, as the case may be, shall not be affected thereby.
- d) <u>Entire agreement</u>: This instrument sets forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to rights and restrictions created hereby, and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, understandings, or agreements relating thereto, all of which are merged herein; provided that nothing in this instrument shall be deemed to alter or modify the Consent Decree.

e) <u>No forfeiture</u>: Nothing contained herein will result in a forfeiture or reversion of Grantor's title in any respect.

- f) <u>Joint obligation</u>: If there are two or more parties identified as Grantor herein, the obligations imposed by this instrument upon them shall be joint and several.
- g) <u>Successors</u>: The covenants, easements, terms, conditions, and restrictions of this instrument shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective personal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns and shall continue as a servitude running with the Property. The term "Grantor", wherever used herein, and any pronouns used in place thereof, shall include the persons and/or entities named at the beginning of this document, identified as "Grantor" and their personal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns. The term "Grantee", wherever used herein, and any pronouns used in place thereof, shall include the persons and/or entities named at the beginning of this document, identified as "Grantee" and their personal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns.
- h) <u>Captions</u>: The captions in this instrument have been inserted solely for convenience of reference and are not a part of this instrument and shall have no effect upon construction or interpretation.
- i) <u>Counterparts</u>: The parties may execute this instrument in two or more counterparts, which shall, in the aggregate, be signed by both parties; each counterpart shall be deemed an original instrument as against any party who has signed it. In the event of any disparity between the counterparts produced, the recorded counterpart shall be controlling.
- j) <u>Third-Party Beneficiary</u>: Grantor and Grantee hereby agree that the United States, through EPA, and NYSDEC shall be, on behalf of the public, third-party beneficiaries of the benefits, rights and obligations conveyed to Grantee in this instrument; provided that nothing in this instrument shall be construed to create any obligations on the part of EPA or NYSDEC, nor to reduce any obligations otherwise possessed by EPA and NYSDEC.

TO HAVE AND TO H	OLD unto the Grant	tee and its assigns forever.
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Grantor has cau	used this instrument to be signed in its name.
Executed thisd	lay of	_, 20
		By:

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss	
On the day of in the	he year before me personally came, being duly sworn, did depose and say that
he/she/they reside(s) instreet and street number, if any, thereof]; the director or attorney in fact duly appointed] in and which executed the above instrument corporation; that the seal affixed to said instruments.	_[if the place of residence is in a city, include the nat he/she/they is [are] the [president or other officer or of the [name corporation], the corporation described
Witness my hand and official seal hereto af	ffixed the day and year written above.
	Notary Public in and for the State of
	My Commission Expires:
This instrument is accepted this day o	of, 20
	[insert name of grantee]
	By:
STATE OF) ) ss COUNTY OF)	
On the day of in the	he year before me personally came
he/she/they reside(s) instreet and street number, if any, thereof]; the director or attorney in fact duly appointed] in and which executed the above instrument corporation; that the seal affixed to said instruments.	, being duly sworn, did depose and say that _[if the place of residence is in a city, include the at he/she/they is [are] the [president or other officer or of the [name corporation], the corporation described at; that he/she/they know(s) the seal of said strument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed d corporation, and that he/she/they signed his/her/their

Witness my hand	l and official seal l	nereto a	ffixed the day and year written above.	
			Notary Public in and for the State of	-
			My Commission Expires:	
Attachment:	Exhibit A	-	legal description of the Property	